/Pay 10/03)	RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Sensitech Inc.	Name: KeyBank National Association
	Internal
	Address:
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 176 Federal Street
X Corporation-State of	City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02110
Delaware	
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
	X Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State
X Security Agreement Change of Name	Other
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Execution Date: Apirl 16, 2004	representative designation is attached: Yes X No (Designations must be separate document from assignment)
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s): <u>See Attached</u>
Additional number(	s) attached X Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registration involved:
Name: Yan Lan	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Internal Address:	Enclosed
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1030 Fifteenth Street, N.W.	8. Deposit account number:502-383
Suite 300	
City: Washington State DC Zip: 20005-1501	The Director is authorized to Charge any additional fee(s) or any underpayment of fee(s), and to Credit any overpayments to the above-identified account.
DO NOT HOS	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature.	THIS SPACE
	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
Yan Lan (Reg. No. 50,214)	July 7. 2004
Name of Person Signing Signa	, Date
Total number of pages including cover she	et, attachments and document: [13]

	ch Inc. Federal Registered TM						
	Registration Number	Trademark					
1	2,763,855	ARROW DESIGN					
2	2,704,210	ARROW DESIGN					
3	2,223,128	QUICK CHECK					
4	2,320,407	RYAN					
5	2,726,699	SENSITECH					
6	2,779,112	SENSITECH					
7	2,152,069	SENSITECH DESIGN					
8	2,251,982	TAGALERT					
9	1,745,097	TEMPTALE					
10	2,446,700	TAMPTALE MANAGER					
11	1,945,760	TRIPSTRIP					
12	1,550,767	TRIPWRITER					
13	2,154,223	TTM					

## PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 16, 2004, is made by Sensitech Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor"), having a mailing address at 800 Cummings Center, Beverly, MA 01915, for the benefit of KeyBank National Association (the "Secured Party"), having a place of business at 176 Federal Street, Boston, MA 02110.

### Recitals

The Debtor, Cox Acquisition Corp. and the Secured Party are parties to a Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may hereafter be amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") setting forth the terms on which the Secured Party may now or hereafter extend credit to or for the account of the Debtor.

As a condition to extending credit to or for the account of the Debtor, the Secured Party has required the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Debtor.

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the Loan Documents and herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All terms defined in the Recitals hereto or in the Credit Agreement that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them therein. In addition, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

"Obligations" means as it is defined in the Credit Agreement.

"Patents" means all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to patents or applications for patents, fees or royalties with respect to each, and including without limitation the right to sue for past infringement and damages therefor, and licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including without limitation the patents listed on Exhibit A.

"Security Interest" has the meaning given in Section 2.

"Trademarks" means all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to:
(i) trademarks, service marks, collective membership marks, registrations and applications for registration for each, and the respective goodwill associated with each, (ii) licenses, fees or royalties with respect to each, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, dilution and damages therefor, (iv) and licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit B.

2. <u>Security Interest</u>. The Debtor hereby irrevocably pledges to, and grants the Secured Party a security interest (the "Security Interest"), with power of sale to the extent

008285333.DOC

permitted by law, in the Patents and in the Trademarks to secure payment of the Obligations. As set forth in the Credit Agreement, the Security Interest is coupled with a security interest in substantially all of the personal property of the Debtor.

- 3. <u>Representations, Warranties and Agreements</u>. The Debtor represents, warrants and agrees as follows:
  - (a) Existence; Authority. The Debtor is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its state of incorporation, and this Agreement has been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of the Debtor.
  - (b) Patents. Exhibit A accurately lists all Patents owned or controlled by the Debtor as of the date hereof, or to which the Debtor has a right as of the date hereof to have assigned to it, and accurately reflects the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents as of the date hereof. If after the date hereof, the Debtor owns, controls or has a right to have assigned to it any Patents not listed on Exhibit A, or if Exhibit A ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents, then the Debtor shall within 60 days provide written notice to the Secured Party with a replacement Exhibit A, which upon acceptance by the Secured Party shall become part of this Agreement.
  - controlled by the Debtor as of the date hereof and accurately reflects the existence and status of Trademarks and all applications and registrations pertaining thereto as of the date hereof; provided, however, that Exhibit B need not list common law marks (i.e., Trademarks for which there are no applications or registrations) which are not material to the Debtor's or any Affiliate's business(es). If after the date hereof, the Debtor owns or controls any Trademarks not listed on Exhibit B (other than common law marks which are not material to the Debtor's or any Affiliate's business(es)), or if Exhibit B ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and registrations pertaining to the Trademarks, then the Debtor shall promptly provide written notice to the Secured Party with a replacement Exhibit B, which upon acceptance by the Secured Party shall become part of this Agreement.
  - (d) Affiliates. As of the date hereof, no Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any items that would, if such item were owned by the Debtor, constitute Patents or Trademarks. If after the date hereof any Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any such items, then the Debtor shall promptly either: (i) cause such Affiliate to assign all of its rights in such item(s) to the Debtor; or (ii) notify the Secured Party of such item(s) and cause such Affiliate to

008285333.DOC

execute and deliver to the Secured Party a patent and trademark security agreement substantially in the form of this Agreement.

- (e) Title. The Debtor has absolute title to each Patent and each Trademark listed on Exhibits A and B, free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens. The Debtor (i) will have, at the time the Debtor acquires any rights in Patents or Trademarks hereafter arising, absolute title to each such Patent or Trademark free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens, and (ii) will keep all Patents and Trademarks free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens.
- (f) No Sale. Except as permitted in the Credit Agreement, the Debtor will not assign, transfer, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents or Trademarks, or any interest therein, without the Secured Party's prior written consent.
- (g) **Defense.** The Debtor will at its own expense and using commercially reasonable efforts, protect and defend the Patents and Trademarks against all claims or demands of all Persons other than those holding Permitted Liens.
- (h) Maintenance. The Debtor will at its own expense maintain the Patents and the Trademarks to the extent reasonably advisable in its business including, but not limited to, filing all applications to obtain letters patent or trademark registrations and all affidavits, maintenance fees, annuities, and renewals possible with respect to letters patent, trademark registrations and applications therefor. The Debtor covenants that it will not abandon nor fail to pay any maintenance fee or annuity due and payable on any Patent or Trademark, nor fail to file any required affidavit or renewal in support thereof, without first providing the Secured Party: (i) sufficient written notice, of at least 30 days, to allow the Secured Party to timely pay any such maintenance fees or annuities which may become due on any Patents or Trademarks, or to file any affidavit or renewal with respect thereto, and (ii) a separate written power of attorney or other authorization to pay such maintenance fees or annuities, or to file such affidavit or renewal, should such be necessary or desirable.
- observe any of its covenants or agreements set forth in this Section 3, and if such failure continues for a period of ten (10) calendar days after the Secured Party gives the Debtor written notice thereof (or, in the case of the agreements contained in subsection (h), immediately upon the occurrence of such failure, without notice or lapse of time), or if the Debtor notifies the Secured Party that it intends to abandon a Patent or Trademark, the Secured Party may (but need not) perform or observe such covenant or agreement or take steps to prevent such intended abandonment on behalf and in the name, place and stead of the Debtor (or, at the Secured Party's option, in the Secured Party's own name) and may (but need not) take any and all other actions

008285333.DOC

which the Secured Party may reasonably deem necessary to cure or correct such failure or prevent such intended abandonment.

- payment would be to render any loan or forbearance of money usurious or otherwise illegal under any applicable law, the Debtor shall pay the Secured Party on demand the amount of all moneys expended and all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) incurred by the Secured Party in connection with or as a result of the Secured Party's taking action under subsection (i) or exercising its rights under Section 7, together with interest thereon from the date expended or incurred by the Secured Party at the Default Rate.
  - Power of Attorney. To facilitate the Secured Party's taking action under subsection (i) and exercising its rights under Section 7, the Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints (which appointment is coupled with an interest) the Secured Party, or its delegate, as the attorney-in-fact of the Debtor with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to create, prepare, complete, execute, deliver, endorse or file, in the name and on behalf of the Debtor, any and all instruments, documents, applications, financing statements, and other agreements and writings required to be obtained, executed, delivered or endorsed by the Debtor under this Section 3, or, necessary for the Secured Party, after an Event of Default, to enforce or use the Patents or Trademarks or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents or Trademarks to any third party, or to sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents or Trademarks to any third party. The Debtor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. The power of attorney granted herein shall terminate upon the termination of the Credit Agreement as provided therein and the payment and performance of all Obligations.
  - (1) **Exception**. Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, the Debtor may do any of the following, with notice to and the consent of the Secured Party, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld:
    - (i) Debtor may determine, in its reasonable business judgment, that a Patent or Trademark is of little business value and that therefore the Debtor will not preserve or maintain such Patent or Trademark; and
    - (ii) Debtor may sell a Patent or Trademark in its ordinary course of business.
- 4. <u>Debtor's Use of the Patents and Trademarks</u>. The Debtor shall be permitted to control and manage the Patents and Trademarks, including the right to exclude others from making, using or selling items covered by the Patents and Trademarks and any operation of the Patents and Trademarks.

licenses thereunder, in the same manner and with the same effect as if this Agreement had not been entered into, so long as no Event of Default occurs and remains uncured.

- 5. Events of Default. Each of the following occurrences shall constitute an event of default under this Agreement (herein called "Event of Default"): (a) an Event of Default, as defined in the Credit Agreement, shall occur; or (b) the Debtor shall fail promptly to observe or perform any covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement which is binding on it; or (c) any of the representations or warranties contained in Section 3 shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when made.
- 6. <u>Satisfaction</u>. Upon full payment or satisfaction of the Obligations and termination of any credit facilities extended to the Debtor by the Secured Party, this Agreement, and the rights granted hereunder to the Secured Party, shall be terminated upon demand by a written termination statement to the effect that the Secured Party no longer claims a security interest under this Agreement.
- 7. Remedies. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter, the Secured Party may, at its option, take any or all of the following actions:
  - (a) The Secured Party may exercise any or all remedies available under the Credit Agreement.
  - (b) The Secured Party may sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents and Trademarks.
  - (c) The Secured Party may enforce the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, and if Secured Party shall commence any suit for such enforcement, the Debtor shall, at the request of Secured Party, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Secured Party in aid of such enforcement.
- 8. Notices. Upon the request of the Secured Party, the Debtor will execute and take steps from time to time to record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (so as to grant a security interest to the Lender in the Patents and Trademarks) the Notices of Security Interest, attached hereto as Exhibits C and D. The Debtor hereby authorizes the Secured Party to execute and file one or more financing statements (and similar documents) or copies thereof, or of this Agreement with respect to the Patents and Trademarks signed only by the Secured Party. At any time that the Secured Party may reasonably request, the Debtor shall cooperate with the Secured Party by executing all other or further documents necessary to effect, at that time, a grant of a security interest in the Patents, Trademarks and related goodwill, as secured hereunder.
- 8. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Agreement can be waived, modified, amended, terminated or discharged, and the Security Interest can be released, only explicitly in a 008285333.DOC

writing signed by the Debtor and the Secured Party. A waiver signed by the Secured Party shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. Mere delay or failure to act shall not preclude the exercise or enforcement of any of the Secured Party's rights or remedies. All rights and remedies of the Secured Party shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently, at the Secured Party's option, and the exercise or enforcement of any one such right or remedy shall neither be a condition to nor bar the exercise or enforcement of any other. All notices to be given to Debtor under this Agreement shall be given in the manner and with the effect provided in the Credit Agreement. The Secured Party shall not be obligated to preserve any rights the Debtor may have against prior parties, to realize on the Patents and Trademarks at all or in any particular manner or order, or to apply any cash proceeds of Patents and Trademarks in any particular order of application. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Debtor and the Secured Party and their respective participants, successors and assigns and shall take effect when signed by the Debtor and delivered to the Secured Party, and the Debtor waives notice of the Secured Party's acceptance hereof. The Secured Party may execute this Agreement if appropriate for the purpose of filing, but the failure of the Secured Party to execute this Agreement shall not affect or impair the validity or effectiveness of this Agreement. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of any financing statement signed by the Debtor shall have the same force and effect as the original for all purposes of a financing statement. This Agreement shall be governed by the internal law of Massachusetts without regard to conflicts of law provisions. If any provision or application of this Agreement is held unlawful or unenforceable in any respect, such illegality or unenforceability shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given effect and this Agreement shall be construed as if the unlawful or unenforceable provision or application had never been contained herein or prescribed hereby. All representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall survive the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the creation and payment of the Obligations.

THE PARTIES WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED ON OR PERTAINING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

008285333 DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement as of the date written above.

Sensitech Inc. and 800 Cummings Center Beverly, MA 01915

SENSITECH INC.

Name: Eric B. Schultz

Title: Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

#### COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

#### SUFFOLK COUNTY

On this 16th day of April, 2004, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Eric B. Schultz, Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of Sensitech Inc., proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was

MA Driver's Liceuse, to be the person whose name is signed on behalf of Sensitech Inc. on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he so signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Notary Public

Print Name: Alejardia Cawayal My Commission Expires: 12/25/09

008285333.DOC

## EXHIBIT A

## transport of the complete form of the contract of the parteness of the contract of the contrac

Case Number/SubCase County	Case Type	Status/Date ClientReference #	App Number Pat Number	App Date Iss Date	Next Action(s)	Due Date(s)
S1446.70000WO00 Patent Cooperation Treaty	ORD	Pending 16-Nov-2003	US03/35456	05-Nov-2003	Respond to Invitation to Correct Defects	05-Feb-2004
Title: METHOR AN ITEM Inventor(s): Schmidtberg, Rupert Schultz, Eric B.	DS AND API	PARATUS FOR COM	MUNICATING	CONDITION INF	ORMATION ASSOC	CIATED WITH
S1446.70000US01 United States of America	ORD	Pending 09-Nov-2003	10/702099	05-Nov-2003	File Information Disclosure Statement (3M) Priority Claim Deadline in 1M	05-Feb-2004 05-Feb-2004
Title: METHOD AN ITEM Inventor(s): Schmidtberg, Rupert Schultz, Eric B.	OS AND API	PARATUS FOR COM	MUNICATING	CONDITION INF	ORMATION ASSOC	CIATED WITH
S1446.70000US02 United States of America	ORD	Pending 09-Nov-2003	10/702101	05-Nov-2003	File Information Disclosure Statement (3M) Priority Claim	05-Feb-2004 05-Feb-2004
Title: RF IDEN' ITEM Inventor(s): Schmidtberg, Rupert Schultz, Eric B.	TIFICATIO	N TAG FOR COMMU	NICATING CO	NDITION INFOR	<b>Deadline in 1M</b> Mation Associa <sup>*</sup>	TED WITH AN
S1446.70000US03 United States of America	ORD	Pending 09-Nov-2003	10/702101	05-Nov-2003	File Information Disclosure	05-Feb-2004

Title: RF IDENTIFICATION READER FOR COMMUNICATING CONDITION INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH

008285333.DOC

THE READER
Inventor(s):
Schmidtberg, Rupert
Schultz, Eric B.

05-Feb-2004

Respond to

05-Nov-2003

Pending ORD S1446.70001WO00 Invitation to-16-Nov-2003 Patent Cooperation Correct Defects Treaty Title: METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR COMMUNICATING CONDITION INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH AN ITEM Inventor(s): Schmidtberg, Rupert Schultz, Eric B. 03-Feb-2004 03-Jun-2003 File Non-60/475554 Pending PRO S1446.70001US00 Provisional? 03-Feb-2004 United States of America 03-Jun-2003 (8M) Advise Client -Foreign/PCT Filing (8M) Title: METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR COMMUNICATING CONDITION INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH AN ITEM Inventor(s): Schmidtberg, Rupert Schultz, Eric B. 09-May-1996 08/647002 S1446.70003US00 ORD Granted 27-Apr-1999 27-Apr-1999 RE.36200 United States of America Title: DISPOSABLE ELECTRIC MONITOR DEVICE Inventor(s): Tout, William A. Berrian, Donald W. Santin, Ernest M. 05-Sep-2003 Advise Client -05-May-2004 60/500565 S1446.70004US00 PRO Pending Foreign/PCT 05-Sep-2003 United States of America Filing (8M) 05-May-2004 File Non-Provisional? (8M) Title: STATISTICAL ANALYSIS OF A SUPPLY CHAIN PROCESS 60/467790 02-May-2003 File Non-02-May-2004 Pending PRO S1446,70005US00 02-May-2004 02-May-2003 Provisional? United States of America (10M)Foreign/PCT Filing Due In Two Months (10M)Title: METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR INDICATING A FREEZING CONDITION Inventor(s): Vache, John P. Conrard, John

US03/35458

008285333.DOC

S1446.70008US00	PRO	Pending	60/519458	12-Nov-2003	Foreign/PCT Filing in 1M	12-Oct-2004
United States of America	···· ···· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	31-0612003			(11M) File Non- Provisional? (11M)	12-Oct-2004
Title: DRY ICE Inventor(s): DiLusio, Jeffrey Schmidtberg, Rupert	PROBELE	SS SENSOR WITH	LIQUID CRYSTA	L DISPLAY	(,	
S1446.70008US01 United States of America	ORD	Unfiled 31-Oct-2003				
Inventor(s):	PROBELE	SS SENSOR WITH	LIQUID CRYSTA	AL DISPLAY		
DiLusio, Jeffrey Schmidtberg, Rupert						
S1446.70009US00 United States of America	DES	Unfiled 31-Oct-2003				
Title: HUMIDI	TY SENSO	R CAP DESIGN# I				
Inventor(s): DiLusio, Jeffrey						
S1446.70009US01 United States of America	DES	Unfiled				
Title: HUMIDI' Inventor(s): DiLusio, Jeffrey	TY SENSO	R CAP DESIGN # 2	:			
S1446.70009US02 United States of America	DES	Unfiled				
Title: HUMIDI' Inventor(s): DiLusio, Jeffrey	TY SENSO	R CAP DESIGN #3	3			
S1446.70010US00 United States of America	PRO	Pending 31-Oct-2003	60/526878	04-Dec-2003	Filing Receipt Rec/Appl Cmplt	04-May-2004
<i>Title:</i> ALGORI	THM FOR	PREDICTING SHE	LF LIFE OF A PR	ODUCT		

008285333.DOC

Inventor(s): Schmidtberg, Rupert

1446.70010US01	ORD	Unfiled				
nited States of America		31-Oct-2003			<u></u>	
This ALCOPIT	THA FOR P	REDICTING SHELI	LIFE OF A PRO	DUCT		
rme: ALGORII aventor(s):	TIME FOR E	10,010111100111-1				
ichmidtberg, Rupert						
			11002/25157	05 No. 2002	Decread to	05-Feb-2004
1446.70011WO00 Patent Cooperation	ORD	Pending 10-Nov-2003	US03/35457	05-Nov-2003	Respond to Invitation to Correct Defects	U3-F CD-2004
Treaty					Current Delects	
<i>Title:</i> METHOD An Item	OS AND AP	PARATUS FOR CO	MMUNICATING	CONDITION INF	ORMATION ASSOC	IATED WITH
			07/03/00/03	14-Feb-1986		
S1446.70012US00	ORD	Granted 28-Mar-1989	06/829803 4816822	28-Mar-1989		
United States of America		28-Mar-1989	4610642	20-14141-1707		
Title: REMOTE	ENVIRON	MENTAL MONITO	R SYSTEMS			
Inventor(s):						
Vache, John P.						
			02/22/04/	27-Mar-1989		
S1446.70012US01	DIV	Granted	07/328944			
United States of America  Title: HOUSIN		Os-Mar-1991  MOTE ENVIRONMI	4996909	05-Mar-1991		
United States of America		05-Mar-1991	4996909	05-Mar-1991	Annuity Due in 5 Days Foreign Country Time	02-Feb-2004
United States of America  Title: HOUSIN Inventor(s): Vache, John P.  S1446.70016DK00 Denmark	G FOR RE	05-Mar-1991  MOTE ENVIRONMI  Granted	4996909 ENTAL MONITOI 94910677.7	05-Mar-1991	Days Foreign	02-Feb-2004
United States of America  Title: HOUSIN Inventor(s): Vache, John P.  S1446.70016DK00	G FOR RE	05-Mar-1991  MOTE ENVIRONMI  Granted	4996909 ENTAL MONITOI 94910677.7	05-Mar-1991	Days Foreign	02-Feb-2004
United States of America  Title: HOUSIN Inventor(s): Vache, John P.  S1446.70016DK00 Denmark  Title: HUMIDI	G FOR RE	05-Mar-1991  MOTE ENVIRONMI  Granted  ROL SYSTEM	4996909 ENTAL MONITOI 94910677.7 0681534	05-Mar-1991	Days Foreign	02-Feb-2004
Title: HOUSIN Inventor(s): Vache, John P. S1446.70016DK00 Denmark Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016EP00 European Patent	G FOR RE	05-Mar-1991  MOTE ENVIRONMI  Granted	4996909 ENTAL MONITOI 94910677.7	05-Mar-1991	Days Foreign	02-Feb-2004
United States of America  Title: HOUSIN Inventor(s): Vache, John P.  S1446.70016DK00 Denmark  Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016EP00 European Patent Convention	G FOR RE	05-Mar-1991  MOTE ENVIRONMI  Granted  ROL SYSTEM  Granted	4996909 ENTAL MONITOI 94910677.7 0681534	05-Mar-1991  07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997	Days Foreign	02-Feb-2004
Title: HOUSIN Inventor(s): Vache, John P. S1446.70016DK00 Denmark Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016EP00 European Patent	G FOR RE	05-Mar-1991  MOTE ENVIRONMI  Granted  ROL SYSTEM  Granted  ROL SYSTEM	4996909 ENTAL MONITOI 94910677.7 0681534 9491067.7 0681534	05-Mar-1991 07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997 07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997	Days Foreign Country Time	
United States of America  Title: HOUSIN Inventor(s): Vache, John P.  S1446.70016DK00 Denmark  Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016EP00 European Patent Convention  Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016DE00	G FOR RE	05-Mar-1991  MOTE ENVIRONMI  Granted  ROL SYSTEM  Granted	4996909 ENTAL MONITOR 94910677.7 0681534 9491067.7 0681534	05-Mar-1991  07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997  07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997	Days Foreign Country Time	
United States of America  Title: HOUSIN Inventor(s): Vache, John P.  S1446.70016DK00 Denmark  Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016EP00 European Patent Convention  Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016DE00 Germany Federal	G FOR RE	05-Mar-1991  MOTE ENVIRONMI  Granted  ROL SYSTEM  Granted  ROL SYSTEM	4996909 ENTAL MONITOI 94910677.7 0681534 9491067.7 0681534	05-Mar-1991 07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997 07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997	Days Foreign Country Time  Annuity Due in 5 Days Foreign	
United States of America  Title: HOUSIN Inventor(s): Vache, John P.  S1446.70016DK00 Denmark  Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016EP00 European Patent Convention  Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016DE00	G FOR RE	05-Mar-1991  MOTE ENVIRONMI  Granted  ROL SYSTEM  Granted  ROL SYSTEM	4996909 ENTAL MONITOR 94910677.7 0681534 9491067.7 0681534	05-Mar-1991  07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997  07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997	Days Foreign Country Time	
United States of America  Title: HOUSIN Inventor(s): Vache, John P.  S1446.70016DK00 Denmark  Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016EP00 European Patent Convention  Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016DE00 Germany Federal	G FOR RE	05-Mar-1991  MOTE ENVIRONMI  Granted  ROL SYSTEM  Granted  ROL SYSTEM  Granted	4996909 ENTAL MONITOR 94910677.7 0681534 9491067.7 0681534	05-Mar-1991  07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997  07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997	Days Foreign Country Time  Annuity Due in 5 Days Foreign	02-Feb-2004 02-Feb-2004
Title: HOUSIN Inventor(s): Vache, John P. S1446.70016DK00 Denmark  Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016EP00 European Patent Convention  Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016DE00 Germany Federal Republic of  Title: HUMIDI	G FOR REI	05-Mar-1991  MOTE ENVIRONMI  Granted  ROL SYSTEM  Granted  ROL SYSTEM  Granted	4996909 ENTAL MONITOR 94910677.7 0681534 9491067.7 0681534	05-Mar-1991  07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997  07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997	Days Foreign Country Time  Annuity Due in 5 Days Foreign	
Title: HOUSIN Inventor(s): Vache, John P. S1446.70016DK00 Denmark  Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016EP00 European Patent Convention Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016DE00 Germany Federal Republic of	G FOR RE	05-Mar-1991  MOTE ENVIRONMI  Granted  ROL SYSTEM  Granted  ROL SYSTEM  Granted	4996909 ENTAL MONITOI 94910677.7 0681534  9491067.7 0681534  9491067.7 69403318.9	05-Mar-1991  07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997  07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997	Annuity Due in 5 Days Foreign Country Time  Annuity Due in 5 Days Foreign Country Time	02-Feb-200
United States of America  Title: HOUSIN Inventor(s): Vache, John P.  S1446.70016DK00 Denmark  Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016EP00 European Patent Convention  Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016DE00 Germany Federal Republic of  Title: HUMIDI S1446.70016GB00	G FOR REI	05-Mar-1991  MOTE ENVIRONMI  Granted  ROL SYSTEM  Granted  ROL SYSTEM  Granted	4996909 ENTAL MONITOI 94910677.7 0681534  9491067.7 0681534  9491067.7 69403318.9	05-Mar-1991  07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997  07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997  07-Feb-1994 21-May-1997	Days Foreign Country Time  Annuity Due in 5 Days Foreign Country Time  Annuity Due in 5	02-Feb-200

008285333.DOC

S1446.70016US00 United States of America	ORD	Granted 25-Mar-1995	08/014448 5400608	05-Feb-1993 28-Mar-1995	Tax 11.5	28-Sep-2006
<i>Title:</i> HUMIDIT		OL SYSTEM	uuru uuru ka suuruuluuru ka ka ja		(4)	
S1446.70017US00 United States of America	ORD	Unfiled				
Title: TEMPER	ATURE MO	ONITOR				
S1446.70018US00	ORD	Unfiled				
United States of America						
	INDICAT	OR FOR TEMPERA	TURE MONITO	R		
	'INDICAT ORD	OR FOR TEMPERA Unfiled	TURE MONITO	R		
Title: DISPLAY S1446.70019US00 United States of America	ORD					
Title: DISPLAY S1446.70019US00 United States of America	ORD	Unfiled				

008285333.DOC

# EXHIBIT B TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

Mark: ID	ARROW DESIGN Country	Classes	Reg. Owner	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt	Status
540	United States	009	Sensitech	76-444250	3/5/2002	2,763,855	9/16/2003	Registered
542	United States	035	Inc. Sensitech Inc.	76/386482	3/25/2002	2,704,210 4/8/2003	9/16/2003	Registered

<i>Mark:</i> <b>ID</b> 660	QUICKCHECK Country United States	Classes 009	Reg. Owner Sensitech	App. # 75/203154	App. Dt 11/25/1996	Reg. # 2,223,128	Reg. Dt 2/9/1999	Status Register
			Inc.					ed

Mark:	RYAN							
ID	Country	Classes	Reg. Owner	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt	Status
669	United States	009	Sensitech Inc.	75/487950	5/19/1998	2,320,407	2/22/2000	Registered
731	Benelux	009	Sensitech Inc.	655281	1/19/1983	388135	1/19/1983	Registered
732	Canada	009	Sensitech Inc.	399486	6/23/1976	230847	11/10/197 8	Registered
734	France	009	Sensitech Inc.	653131	1/28/1983	1225827	1/28/1983	Registered
735	Germany	009	Sensitech Inc.	R41125/9	6/22/1983	1070694	6/22/2013	Registered
736	Italy	010	Sensitech Inc.	39783- C/83	1/26/1983	416071	4/14/1986	Registered
737	Mexico	009	Sensitech Inc.	158220	1/18/1993	485934	3/24/1995	Registered
739	South Africa	009	Sensitech Inc.	82/7973	10/12/1982	B82/7973	7/18/1984	Registered
740	Taiwan	009	Sensitech Inc.	72-21587	5/30/1983	236486	2/16/1984	Registered
741	United Kingdom	009	Sensitech Inc.	1433093	7/21/1990	1433093	7/21/1990	Registered

008285333.DOC

	Mark:	RYAN					/		
		(Logo)							
776	<b>ID</b>	-Country -	Classes	Reg. Owner	App.#	App. Dt	Reg.#	Reg. Dt	Status
	778	Chile	009	Sensitech Inc.			499419	12/19/1997	Registered
	729	Australia	042	Sensitech Inc.	390545	4/27/1983	390545	2/25/1987	Registered
	730	Australia	009	Sensitech Inc.	390544	4/27/1983	390544	5/8/1987	Registered
	733	Chile	009	Sensitech Inc.			499419	12/19/1997	Registered
:	738	New Zealand	009	Sensitech Inc.	147022	5/4/1983	147022	9/9/1988	Registered

Mark:	SENSITECH							
ID	Country	Classes	Reg. Owner	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt	Status
508	United States	009	Sensitech Inc.	76/378749	3/5/2002	2,726,699	6/17/2003	Registered
539	United States	035	Sensitech Inc.	76/401689	3/5/2002	2,779,112	11/4/2003	Registered
706	Euopean Union		Sensitech Inc.	965251		965251	10/30/2000	Registered
763	Chile	009	Sensitech Inc.			530481		Registered
764	Chile	037, 042	Sensitech Inc.			507688		Registered

Mark:	SENSITE C EXPORTE	CH CHILEAN R	Ň					
ID	Country	Classes	Reg. Owner	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt	Status
765	Chile	035	Sensitech Inc.			569728		Registered

Mark:								
ID	Country	Classes	Reg. Owner	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt	Status
653	United States	011	Sensitech Inc.	75/226051	1/15/1997	2,152,069	4/21/1998	Registered <sup>1</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> No longer in use by Sensitech Inc. 008285333.DOC

Mark:	TAGALER					** "		_
ID	Country	Classe	s Reg. Owner	Арр. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt	Status
679	United State	s 009	Sensitech Inc.	75/754345	7/19/1999	2,251,982	5/15/2001	Registered
Mark:	TEMPTAL			å	A D4	D #	D D4	St. to
ID	Country	Class	es Reg. Owner	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt	Status
503	United Stat	tes 009	Sensitech Inc.	74/154618	4/18/1991	1,745,097	1/5/1993	Registered
766	Chile	009, 0	O11 Sensitech Inc.	~···		507687		Registered
Mark:	TEMPTAL MANAGER							
ID	Country	Classes	Reg. Owner	Арр. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt	Status
678	United States	009		75/423680	1/26/1998	2,446,700	4/24/2001	Registered
Mark:	TRIPSTRIE	•					······································	
ID	Country	Classes	Reg. Owner	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt	Status
603	United States	009	Sensitech Inc.	74/630408	2/6/1995	1,945,760	1/2/1996	Registered
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Mark: I <b>D</b>	TRIPWRIT Country	ER Classes	Reg.	Арр. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt	Status
602	United States	009		73/697747	11/27/1987	1,550,767	8/8/1989	Registered <sup>1</sup>
Mark: ID	TTM Country	Classes	Reg.	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt	Status
654	United	009		75/135873	7/18/1996	2,154,223	4/28/1998	Registered

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> No longer in use by Sensitech Inc.

**RECORDED: 07/07/2004** 

Inc.

States

008285333.DOC